OP \$40.00 86571663

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM359982

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Cedar Lake Products, Inc. | | 10/13/2015 | CORPORATION: ARKANSAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Arvest Bank | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 400 Ouachita Ave. | |
| City: | Hot Springs | |
| State/Country: | ARKANSAS | |
| Postal Code: | 71901 | |
| Entity Type: | State Bank: ARKANSAS | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|---------------|
| Serial Number: | 86571663 | FRESH HARVEST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 501-377-0412

Email: sbaxter@roselawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: Savanna Baxter

Address Line 1: 120 East Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Little Rock, ARKANSAS 72201

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Savanna Baxter |
|--------------------|----------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /sb/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/26/2015 |

Total Attachments: 7

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0882

900342122

source=Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0883

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of this 13th day of October, 2015, by Cedar Lake Products Inc, an Arkansas corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Arvest Bank, an Arkansas state bank ("Grantee"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantor by Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Grantee a first-priority, continuing security interest in, and lien on, substantially all of the assets of Grantor, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks, which includes, without limitation, the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) under the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. Without limiting any terms or conditions set forth in this Agreement, Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee and hereby reaffirms its prior grant pursuant to the Loan Agreement of, a continuing security interest in, and lien on, Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in, under, and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired, or arising:
 - (i) each Trademark and application for Trademark set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, extensions, or renewals thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and

501148

- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS AND FEDERAL LAW. Whenever possible each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but in case any provision of or obligation under this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. Whenever in this Agreement reference is made to Grantee or Grantor, such reference shall be deemed to include, as applicable, a reference to their respective successors and assigns. To the extent of any conflict between this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the provisions of the Loan Agreement shall control.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

CEDAR LAKE PRODUCTS INC

By:

James A. Coleman, President

Agreed and Accepted
As of the date first written above

ARVEST/BANK

Scott DeBoer, Vice President

SCHEDULE 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Name: Fresh Harvest Serial Number: 86571663

Schedule 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0887

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS -

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of October 13, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended, or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and between Cedar Lake Products Inc, an Arkansas corporation ("Grantor") and Arvest Bank ("Lender"), and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 13, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended, or restated from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement," and together with the Loan Agreement, the "Agreements"), the undersigned Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the trademarks shown on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), as well as all proceeds.

The undersigned Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the security interest in the trademarks shown on Schedule 1 hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreements and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark.

The undersigned Grantor hereby further acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank - Signature page to follow]

501144

Schedule 1

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Name: Fresh Harvest Serial Number: 86571663

501144

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0889

Very truly yours,

ARVEST BANK

Scott DeBoer, Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CEDAR LAKE PRODUCTS INC, an Arkansas corporation

By: _

James A. Coleman, President

Notice of Grant (U.S.) Signature Page

TRADEMARK REEL: 005652 FRAME: 0890